Promissory Notes and one Promissory Note is repayable on the tenth anniversary of the date of issue of the

Promissory Notes.

Early repayment

The Company could, at its option, repay the Promissory Notes in whole or in part in multiples of HK$1

million by giving a prior ten Business Days’ written notice to the Vendor, commencing on the date three

months after the Completion Date and up to the date immediately prior to the maturity date. There will not

be any premium or discount to the payment obligations under the Promissory Notes for any early

repayment.

Assignment

With the prior notification to the Company, the Promissory Notes may be transferred or assigned by the

holder(s) of the Promissory Notes. The Promissory Notes are not transferable to any connected persons of

the Company.

CHANGES IN SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE

The following table sets out the shareholding structure of the Company before and immediately after

Completion and immediately after allotment and issue of the Conversion Shares (assuming full conversion

of the Convertible Bond):

As at the date of this

announcement and before

Completion

Immediately after allotment

and issue of Conversion Shares

(assuming full conversion of the

Convertible Bond)
No. of Shares Approximate % No. of Shares Approximate %

Top Synergy (Note 1) 2,023,231,329 58.14 2,023,231,329 46.19

The Vendor — — 900,000,000 20.55

Public 1,456,768,671 41.86 1,456,768,671 33.26

Total: 3,480,000,000 100.00 4,380,000,000 100.00

Note:

1 The 2,023,231,329 shares are held by Top Synergy, the ultimate holding company of the Company which is owned as to 50% by Vision

Harvest Limited (‘‘VHL’’) and as to 50% by Ever Achieve Enterprises Limited (‘‘EAEL’’). The entire issued share capital of VHL is

owned by Mr. To Shu Fai. The entire issued share capital of EAEL is owned by Mr. Chung Chiu Pui, Ms. Foo Hang Luen, Monita, Ms.

Lee Yun and Mr. Yuen Kin Wing in equal shares. Mr. To Shu Fai and Mr. Tang Tsz Man, Philip, the executive Directors, are also the

directors of Top Synergy.

Ms. Hui Yin Man is the spouse of Mr. To Shu Fai, being the sole shareholder of VHL and the executive Director. Accordingly, Ms. Hui